




September 16, 1992

Frederick K. Lowell

Pillsbury, Madison & Sutro

455 Capitol Mall, Suite 335

Sacramento, CA  95814






Re:
Your Request for Advice

Our File No. A-92-475

Dear Mr. Lowell:


This is to confirm advice given to you on September 4, 1992 pursuant to the Political Reform Act (the "Act"). 


You asked whether your client, the Committee on Jobs ("JOBS"), by mailing its quarterly newsletter, would be making a contribution, independent expenditure or expenditure under the Act.


JOBS is a non-profit corporation established to promote a healthy business climate in San Francisco.  Its membership consists of major corporations in the San Francisco area.  JOBS does not sponsor political committees or make political contributions.  The JOBS quarterly newsletter deals with issues relating to the economic vitality of San Francisco.


In the fourth edition of its newsletter, JOBS intends to include election-related material concerning the positions of various persons running for public office.  The articles will express agreement or disagreement with these positions, though the format and length of the newsletter will be the same as the three previous issues.  The newsletter will be distributed to the corporate members of JOBS which, in turn, will distribute copies to their employees.  Copies will also be distributed to persons who request them.  Previous issues of the newsletter were distributed to these persons, as well as to a limited number of persons who did not request the publication.  The edition of the newsletter in question will not be distributed to this latter group.


As I advised you, based on these facts, the cost of producing and distributing this newsletter would not be a contribution, independent expenditure or expenditure under the Act.  We have previously advised that the cost of producing and distributing political communications that are included as part of an organization's regularly published newsletter, which is sent only to the organization's members, employees, shareholders, individuals affiliated with the organization, or persons who request the newsletter, are not contributions, independent expenditures or expenditures.  (See Regulation 18225(b)(4)(c); Lowell Advice Letter, No. A-90-581.)  Those receiving the JOBS newsletter fall within the group of persons to whom this exception applies.


Should you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 972-1420.\






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel

SH:a

